evaluation evidence for relevant programmes (i.e. with a similar composition of small/large debt and
equity) and comparable CBA methodologies.

Table 8.3: Net impact estimates

GVA
(£m)

Costs (£m) Benefit/Cost Ratio

Net impact to date 76.7 18.1 4.2

Forecast programme impact (Using
estimate of 5% write offs)

139.4 40.9 3.4

Source: SQW estimates

Sensitivity

Given the considerable uncertainties it is useful to consider several scenarios.  Perhaps the biggest will
be the proportion of write-offs over the remainder of the Programme. The write off costs to date have
been low at less than 1% of the investment value. The table below shows the benefit cost ratios if this
increases to 3%, 5% and 10% of investment value. It also shows the effects of falls of 10% and 20% in
the GVA per business per year attributed to the Programme.

 Research report

British Business Bank british-business-bank.co.uk   69

Table 8.4: Sensitivity of benefit/cost ratio to changes in additional GVA per business and level of
write offs

 Change in additional
GVA per business

Change in additional
GVA per business

Change in additional
GVA per business

0% -10% -20%

Write off value

To date 4.2 3.8 3.4

3% Write off 4.1 3.7 3.3

5% Write off 3.4 3.1 2.7

10% Write off 2.4 2.1 1.9

At this stage, the results indicate that the NPIF Programme is delivering good value for money. The
analysis has been built up using the data from 2017/18 to 2019/20, before the Covid pandemic, and this
could see some big changes in business performance. The data for 2020/21 should be available over
the next six months and will allow further analysis.

A further year of data will also help understand the differences between equity and loan performance.
Although the sample sizes are small, both the business survey and the econometrics suggest that equity
investment has created more, higher value, jobs.  However, in terms of value for money, the costs of